
   Administrative Change Approval Form Order  
East Port Water Reclamation Facility Expansion 

Contract #: 2023000485 Change Order #: 3 

Original Contract: $106,188,600.00 Original Contingency: $5,309,430.00 

Previous Change Orders: $249,567.74 Previous Contingency Changes: $249,567.74 

This Change: ($107,604.73) New Contingency Balance: $5,059,862.26 

Revised Contract Amount: $106,330,563.01 Original Contract Time: 900 days 

Current Completion Date: 12/17/2026 Previous Additional Time: 159 days 

Items to be changed: Description & Justification 

CCU is requesting approval for Change Order #3 due to necessary modifications that are critical for the successful 
operation of the approved design. 
C0-3.1 addresses specific conduits that were inadvertently overlooked in the original design, which must be included to 
ensure functionality. 
C0-3.2 is based on the expertise and preferences of the plant's staff, which are crucial for optimizing performance. 
C0-3.3 reflects significant cost savings achieved through targeted value engineering strategies. 
C0-3.4 identifies an undiscovered main Infrastructure within the footprint of the dewatering structure that must be 
addressed to maintain 
C0-3.5 Involves the removal of dead or abandoned lines within the project area, a necessary step as mandated by the 
County. 
C0-3.6 requested by plant personnel to proactively mitigate any risk of spills, demonstrating our commitment to safety. 
C0-3.7 also originates from value engineering efforts, further enhancing the project's cost-effectiveness. 
C0-3.8 continues to show the benefits of our value engineering initiatives. 
C0-3.9 resolves design flaws in the MCC's gears, ensuring the system operates reliably and efficiently. 
These changes are essential not just for compliance, but for delivering a high-quality, operationally sound project. 
14 Additional calendar days are being added with this change order to accomplish this work, resulting in a new 
completion date of 12/29/26. 
   Contract Specialist: True, Alisa Phone:  941-743-1549 Fax: 941-743-1384 

 

 
Change Order Total: ($107,604.73) Total Additional Days: 14 days 

Fiscal Reviewed By: Winship, Eric, Senior Financial Analyst-03/28/2025 

Vendor Information: Michael Lauer 
Poole & Kent Contractors 

See attached 
 

Signature/Date 

Department Approved By: Stecher, Kenneth, Utilities Operations Manager - 3/28/2025 

Purchasing Approved By: Corbett, Kimberly, Senior Division Mgr-Purchasing - 3/28/2025 

Administration Approved By: Flores, Hector, County Administrator - 3/28/2025 

 

 



Administrative Change Approval Form Order
East Port Water Reclamation Facility Expansion

Contract #: 2023000485 Change Order #: 3
Original Contract: $106,188,600.00 Original Contingency: $5,309,430.00

Previous Change Orders: $249,567.74 Previous Contingency Changes: $249,567.74

This Change: ($107,604.73) New Contingency Balance: $5,059,862.26

Revised Contract Amount: $106,330,563.01 Original Contract Time: 900 days

Current Completion Date: 12/17/2026 Previous Additional Time: 159 days

Items to be changed: Description & Justification
CCU is requesting approval for Change Order #3 due to necessary modifications that are critical for the successful 
operation of the approved design.
C0-3.1 addresses specific conduits that were inadvertently overlooked in the original design, which must be included to 
ensure functionality.
C0-3.2 is based on the expertise and preferences of the plant's staff, which are crucial for optimizing performance.
C0-3.3 reflects significant cost savings achieved through targeted value engineering strategies.
C0-3.4 identifies an undiscovered main Infrastructure within the footprint of the dewatering structure that must be 
addressed to maintain
C0-3.5 Involves the removal of dead or abandoned lines within the project area, a necessary step as mandated by the 
County.
C0-3.6 requested by plant personnel to proactively mitigate any risk of spills, demonstrating our commitment to safety.
C0-3.7 also originates from value engineering efforts, further enhancing the project's cost-effectiveness.
C0-3.8 continues to show the benefits of our value engineering initiatives.
C0-3.9 resolves design flaws in the MCC's gears, ensuring the system operates reliably and efficiently.
These changes are essential not just for compliance, but for delivering a high-quality, operationally sound project.
14 Additional calendar days are being added with this change order to accomplish this work, resulting in a new 
completion date of 12/29/26.
  Contract Specialist: True, Alisa Phone: 941-743-1549 Fax: 941-743-1384

Change Order Total: ($107,604.73) Total Additional Days: 14 days
Fiscal Reviewed By:

Vendor Information: Michael Lauer
Poole & Kent Contractors

Signature/Date
Department Approved By:

Purchasing Approved By:

Administration Approved By:

3-27-25
































































































































