
   Administrative Change Approval Form Order  
East Port Water Reclamation Facility Expansion 

Contract #: 2023000485 Change Order #: 5 

Original Contract: $106,188,600.00 Original Contingency: $5,309,430.00 

Previous Change Orders: $316,884.91 Previous Contingency Changes: $424,489.64 

This Change: $134,811.70 New Contingency Balance: $4,750,128.66 

Revised Contract Amount: $106,640,296.61 Original Contract Time: 900 days 

Current Completion Date: 12/30/2026 Previous Additional Time: 173 days 

Items to be changed: Description & Justification 

CCU is requesting approval for Change Order #5 due to necessary modifications that are critical for the successful 
operation of the approved design. 
 
 
 
CO-5.1 Based on the expertise and preferences of the plant staff, this change accommodates washdown procedures, 
which are crucial for optimizing performance. 
 
 
CO-5.2 Addresses the redundancy that CCU aims to achieve throughout the plant. It allows filters to be taken offline for 
maintenance while continuing to produce reclaimed water. 
 
 
CO-5.3 Addresses the need to remove old and abandoned 20-inch ductile iron pipe found within the project footprint to 
allow for future growth. 
 
 
CO-5.4 Addresses the need to remove old and abandoned 24-inch pipe found within the project footprint to allow for 
future growth. 
 
 
CO-5.5 Addresses the need to remove old and abandoned miscellaneous pipe sizes ranging from 2 inches to 12 inches, 
found within the project footprint to allow for future growth. 
 
 
CO-5.6 Addresses the need to core (2) 6" diameter holes and install passive vents with hoods per direction within PCM34. 
 
 
CO-5.7 Addresses the need to relocate existing infrastructure to accommodate the placement of the chlorine contact 
chamber and filter, both of which are required for a fully functioning AWT system. 
 
 
These changes are essential not just for compliance, but for delivering a high-quality, operationally sound project. 
   Contract Specialist: True, Alisa Phone:  941-743-1549 Fax: 941-743-1384 

 

 
Change Order Total: $134,811.70 Total Additional Days: 0 days 



Fiscal Reviewed By: Winship, Eric, Senior Financial Analyst-06/13/2025 

Vendor Information: Michael Lauer 
Poole & Kent Contractors 

See attached 
 

Signature/Date 

Department Approved By: Watson, Dave, Utilities Director - 6/13/2025 

Purchasing Approved By: Corbett, Kimberly, Senior Division Mgr-Purchasing - 6/13/2025 

Administration Approved By: Flores, Hector, County Administrator - 6/13/2025 

 

 









































































Administrative Change Approval Form Order
East Port Water Reclamation Facility Expansion

Contract #: 2023000485 Change Order #: 5
Original Contract: $106,188,600.00 Original Contingency: $5,309,430.00

Previous Change Orders: $316,884.91 Previous Contingency Changes: $424,489.64

This Change: $134,811.70 New Contingency Balance: $4,750,128.66

Revised Contract Amount: $106,640,296.61 Original Contract Time: 900 days

Current Completion Date: 12/30/2026 Previous Additional Time: 173 days

Items to be changed: Description & Justification
CCU is requesting approval for Change Order #5 due to necessary modifications that are critical for the successful 
operation of the approved design.

CO-5.1 Based on the expertise and preferences of the plant staff, this change accommodates washdown procedures, 
which are crucial for optimizing performance.

CO-5.2 Addresses the redundancy that CCU aims to achieve throughout the plant. It allows filters to be taken offline for 
maintenance while continuing to produce reclaimed water.

CO-5.3 Addresses the need to remove old and abandoned 20-inch ductile iron pipe found within the project footprint to 
allow for future growth.

CO-5.4 Addresses the need to remove old and abandoned 24-inch pipe found within the project footprint to allow for 
future growth.

CO-5.5 Addresses the need to remove old and abandoned miscellaneous pipe sizes ranging from 2 inches to 12 inches, 
found within the project footprint to allow for future growth.

CO-5.6 Addresses the need to core (2) 6" diameter holes and install passive vents with hoods per direction within PCM34.

CO-5.7 Addresses the need to relocate existing infrastructure to accommodate the placement of the chlorine contact 
chamber and filter, both of which are required for a fully functioning AWT system.

These changes are essential not just for compliance, but for delivering a high-quality, operationally sound project.
  Contract Specialist: True, Alisa Phone: 941-743-1549 Fax: 941-743-1384

Change Order Total: $134,811.70 Total Additional Days: 0 days



Fiscal Reviewed By:

Vendor Information: Michael Lauer
Poole & Kent Contractors

Signature/Date
Department Approved By:

Purchasing Approved By:

Administration Approved By:

6/11/2025


